RESOLUTION NO. 1201

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, SETTING THE DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING THE GIG HARBOR CITY COUNCIL'S INTENT TO ASSUME THE RIGHTS, POWERS, FUNCTIONS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE GIG HARBOR TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT DISTRICT AS ALLOWED BY RCW 36.74.

WHEREAS, The City Council of Gig Harbor adopted Ordinance No. 1392 creating the Gig Harbor Transportation Benefit District within the same boundaries as the City limits; and

WHEREAS, RCW 36.74.020 provides that "the assumption of the rights, powers, functions, and obligations of a transportation benefit district may be initiated by the adoption of an ordinance or a resolution by the city... indicating its intention to conduct a hearing concerning the assumption of such rights, powers, functions, and obligations"; and

WHEREAS, the City of Gig Harbor is required to identify the time, date, and place for a public hearing on the proposed assumption of the rights, powers, functions, and obligations of the Gig Harbor Transportation Benefit District will take place; and

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Gig Harbor, Washington, resolves as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council will hold a public hearing on the proposed assumption of the rights, powers, functions, and obligations of the Transportation Benefit District on March 22, 2021, at 5:30 PM or shortly thereafter. The hearing will be held remotely using Zoom, a link for instructions in using Zoom will be posted along with the public hearing notice. All persons interested may appear and be heard.

<u>Section 2.</u> This resolution and a link to Zoom instructions shall be published at least two times during the two weeks preceding the scheduled hearing in newspapers of daily general circulation printed or published in the city.

PASSED by the City Council this 8th day of March, 2021.

Kit Kuhn, Mayor

AUTHENTICATED:

Molly Javalee Molly Towslee, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM Daniel Kenny, City Attorney